indebtedness as reported in the Combined Interim Financial Statements as of 31 March 2024 and, in the
"As adjusted" column, the Group's capitalization and net financial indebtedness on an adjusted basis up until the
date of the Prospectus solely to give effect to the material post-balance sheet events comprised by the
Reorganization. As further detailed in Sections 4.2 and 7.10.2 above, the Reorganization included cash injections
of approximately EUR 59.3 million in aggregate from Nel (corresponding to approximately NOK 688 million), and
settlement of long-term debt and short-term liabilities to Nel.

Other than the above, there have been no material changes to the Group's unaudited consolidated capitalization
and net financial indebtedness since 31 March 2024 and up to the date of this Prospectus.

8.2 Capitalization

The following table sets forth information about the Group's unaudited consolidated capitalization as of 31 March
2024, derived from the Combined Interim Financial Statements, as adjusted for the events comprised by the
Reorganization as described in Section 8.1 "Introduction".

(in EUR 1,000) As of 31 March 2024
(unaudited)

Adjustment As adjusted

Total current debt (including current portion of non-
current debt)

27 161 (3 333) 23 828

Guaranteed - - -
Secured   131 ¹ - 131

Unguaranteed/unsecured   27 030 2  (3 333) 3   23 697

Total non-current debt (excluding current portion of
non- current debt)

   20 215 (16 341)  3 874

Guaranteed - - -
Secured  1 963 4 - 1 963

Unguaranteed/unsecured   18 252 5 (16 341) ⁶  1 911

Shareholder equity   15 960   75 598   91 558

  Page | 75 of 143

Share capital   88 7   5 801 ⁹   5 889

Legal reserve(s)   -  69 797 ⁹   69 797

Other reserves 15 872 ⁸   -   15 872

Total capitalization3  63 336 55 925  119 260

Notes:

1) Secured current debt of approximately EUR 0.1 million is part of the Combined Interim Financial Statements line item
other current liabilities and provisions. The other liability is secured in building with book value of approximately EUR
6.5 million (presented within the combined statement of financial position line item property, plant and equipment).

2) Unguaranteed current debt consists of approximately EUR 1.7 million in trade payables with external vendors,
approximately EUR 3.7 million in trade payables with related parties and short-term lease liabilities in the amount of

[…]

Entities as of 31 March 2024 in the amount of approximately EUR 13.5 million, currency translation reserves in the
amount of approximately EUR 2.6 million and hedging reserve losses in the amount of approximately EUR (0.1)
million.

9) The adjustment in share capital of approximately EUR 5.8 million is the result of 33 618 145 issued Shares at par
value of NOK 2 pr Share, converted to a total of approximately EUR 5.8 million in new share capital. Legal reserves of
approximately EUR 69.8 million constitute the share premium from the capital increase. The total adjustment in
shareholders equity of approximately EUR 75.6 million consists of the cash injection of approximately EUR 59.3
million (approximately NOK 688 million) in aggregate plus the debt conversion of approximately EUR 16.3 million
received through the Reorganization, as further detailed in Sections 4.2 and 7.10.2 above.

8.3 Net financial indebtedness

The following table sets forth information about the Group's unaudited net financial indebtedness as of 31 March
2024, derived from the Combined Interim Financial Statements, as adjusted for the events comprised by the
Reorganization as described in Section 8.1 "Introduction".

(in EUR 1,000) As of 31 March 2024
(unaudited)

Adjustment  As adjusted

(A) Cash 1 5 816 ¹  46 869 6   52 685

(B) Cash equivalents -  -  -

(C) Other current financial assets 6 785 ²  (336) 7 6 449

(D) Liquidity (A)+(B)+(C) 12 600 46 533  59 134

  Page | 76 of 143

(E) Current financial debt (including debt instruments,
but excluding current portion of non-current financial
debt)

5 259 3  (3 333) 7 1 926

(F) Current portion of non-current financial debt 548 ⁴  -  548

(G) Current financial indebtedness (E)+(F)  5 807  (3 333) 2 475

(H) Net current financial indebtedness (G) - (D) (6 793) (49 866) (56 659)

(I) Non-current financial debt (excluding current portion
and debt instruments)

18 838 ⁵ (16 341) 7 2 497

(J) Debt instruments - - -

(K) Non-current trade and other payables - - -

(L) Non-current financial indebtedness (I) + (J) + (K)   18 838 (16 341) 2 497

(M) Total financial indebtedness (H + L) 12 045 (66 206) (54 161)

Notes:

1) Cash and cash equivalents consist of the Combined Interim Financial Statements line item cash and cash equivalents
in the amount of approximately EUR 5.8 million. The amount excludes any restricted cash.

2) Other current financial assets consist of the Combined Interim Financial Statements line item trade receivables in the
amount of approximately EUR 5.1 million and line item trade receivables related parties in the amount of
approximately EUR 1.6 million.

3) Current financial debt consist of Combined Interim Financial Statements line items trade payables in the amount of